

To be Argued by:  
DANIEL A. RUBENS  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York County Clerk's Index No. 650369/13

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division – First Department**

---

---

**Appellate**  
**Case No.:**  
**2019-219**

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, solely in its capacity  
as Trustee of the HOME EQUITY ASSET TRUST 2007-1  
(HEAT 2007-1),

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

– against –

DLJ MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

ROBERT M. LOEB  
(of the bar of the District of Columbia)  
By Permission of the Court  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON  
& SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8475  
rloeb@orrick.com

DARREN S. TESHIMA  
(of the bar of the State of California)  
By Permission of the Court  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON  
& SUTCLIFFE LLP  
405 Howard Street  
San Francisco, California 94105  
(415) 773-5700  
dteshima@orrick.com

BARRY S. LEVIN  
JOHN ANSBRO  
RICHARD A. JACOBSEN  
PAUL F. RUGANI  
DANIEL A. RUBENS  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON  
& SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
blevin@orrick.com  
jansbro@orrick.com  
rjacobsen@orrick.com  
prugani@orrick.com  
drubens@orrick.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiff Cannot Recover On Loans For Which It Failed To Provide Timely Notice Of A Breach.....	2
A. The Repurchase Protocol Requires Timely, Loan-Specific Breach Notices. ....	3
B. The Relation-Back Doctrine Does Not Authorize Plaintiff To Proceed To Trial On Every Securitized Loan.....	8
C. Plaintiff’s Timely Breach Notices Do Not Support Relation Back Under <i>Nomura</i> .....	14
II. The Repurchase Date For A Nonconforming Loan Is 90 Days After DLJ Received Notice Of Or Discovered A Material Breach In That Loan. ....	16
III. Interest Cannot Accrue On Liquidated Loans. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
PRINTING SPECIFICATION STATEMENT .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACE Sec. Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 581 (2015).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 651612/2010, 2015 WL 6471943 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 22, 2015) .....	6
<i>Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , No. 11-CV-2375 (JSR), 2011 WL 5335566 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2011).....	6
<i>BlackRock Allocation Target Shares v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 14-CV-09371 (KPF) (SN), 2017 WL 953550 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2017).....	6
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , No. 5140-CS, 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	6
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	6
<i>Farnitano v. Gaydos</i> , 198 N.Y.S.2d 795 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. 1960).....	13
<i>Fleming v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>Graziano v. Pennell</i> , 371 F.2d 761 (2d Cir. 1967).....	13
<i>Greater N.Y. Health Care Facilities v. DeBuono</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 716 (1998).....	10, 11, 13

<i>Home Equity Mortg. Tr. Series 2006-1 v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 62 Misc. 3d 1206(A), 2019 WL 138634 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2019) .....	4
<i>HSBC Bank USA v Merrill Lynch Mortg. Lending, Inc.</i> , No. 652793/2016, 2018 WL 2722870 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 6, 2018).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Koch v. Acker, Merrall &amp; Condit Co.</i> , 114 A.D.3d 596 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	11, 15
<i>MASTR Adjustable Rate Mortgs. Tr. 2006-OA2 v. UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-7322 (PKC), 2015 WL 764665 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2015).....	4
<i>MASTR Adjustable Rate Mortgs. Tr. 2006-OA2 v. UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-7322 (PKC), 2015 WL 797972 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2015) .....	5, 6
<i>Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp. Alt. Loan Tr. v. Nomura Credit &amp; Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 653390/2012, 2014 WL 2890341 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 26, 2014) .....	6
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc. v. Nomura Credit &amp; Capital Inc.</i> , 133 A.D.3d 96 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....	1, 12, 14, 18
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc. v. Nomura Credit &amp; Capital, Inc.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 572 (2017).....	5
<i>Ret. Bd. of the Policemen’s Annuity &amp; Benefit Fund of Chi. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 775 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Royal Park Inv. SA/NV v. HSBC Bank USA, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	7
<i>Royal Park Inv. SA/NV v. HSBC Bank USA Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 14-CV-08175 (LGS) (SN), 2017 WL 945099 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2017) .....	6
<i>SACO I Tr. 2006-5 v. EMC Mortg. LLC</i> , No. 651820/2012, 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2494 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. May 29, 2014) .....	6

<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	7, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , __ N.Y.3d __, 2019 WL 659355 (Feb. 19, 2019) .....	13
<i>Westmoreland Coal v. Entech, Inc.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 352 (2003) .....	3, 4
<b>Statutes</b>	
CPLR 203(f).....	10
CPLR 205(a) .....	13
CPLR 304.....	13
RPAPL 1371 .....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. for Pls.-Resps., <i>Home Equity Mortg. Tr. Series 2006-1 v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc. (HEMT 2006-1)</i> , No. 2019-619, Dkt. No. 20 (1st Dep’t Apr. 17, 2019) .....	18
Defs.’ Joint Mem. of Law in Support of Mot. to Dismiss, <i>IKB Int’l v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n et al.</i> , Index No. 654442/2015 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 5, 2016) (NYSECF No. 44) .....	8
